

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN
DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN
DIVISION,

Supreme Court No. 161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

_____/

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH, PLLC, d/b/a
GRAND HEALTH PARTNERS, WELLSTON MEDICAL
CENTER, PLLC, PRIMARY HEALTH SERVICES, PC,
and JEFFERY GULICK,

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF

****ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED****

Plaintiffs,

v

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY
GENERAL, and MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

James R. Peterson (P43102)
Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828)
Amy E. Murphy (P82369)
MILLER JOHNSON
Co-counsel for Plaintiffs
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
(616) 831-1700
petersonj@millerjohnson.com
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
murphya@millerjohnson.com

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
140 W Main St.
Midland, Michigan 48640-5156
Co-counsel for Plaintiffs
(989) 631-0900
wright@mackinac.org

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Rebecca Berels (P81977)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendant Nessel
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
shermana@michigan.gov
berelsr1@michigan.gov

Christopher M. Allen
Joshua O. Booth
John G. Fedynsky
Joseph T. Froehlich
Assistant Attorneys General for
Defendants Whitmer and Gordon
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7573
Allenc28@michigan.gov
Buthj2@michigan.gov
fedynsky@michigan.gov
Froehlichj1@michigan.gov

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	xi
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Governor Whitmer Issues an Executive Order Declaring a State of Emergency on March 10, 2020, and Takes Other Action by Executive Orders.....	3
B. Governor Whitmer Declares a State of Emergency and State of Disaster on April 1, 2020 and Issues Drastic Executive Orders.....	4
C. The Legislature Declines to Extend the Governor’s Emergency Declaration, and the Governor Unilaterally Extends It Anyway.....	6
D. Governor Whitmer Issues Numerous, Sweeping Executive Orders After April 30, 2020.....	7
E. Governor Whitmer Admits the Ban on “Non-Essential” Medical Procedures Is No Longer Necessary on May 1, 2020, Yet Does Not Lift It Until May 29.....	8
F. Governor Whitmer Announces a Long-Term Plan to Address the Challenges Posed by the Pandemic.....	9
G. Governor Whitmer Issues More Than 140 Executive Orders Based on COVID-19 and Has Extended the State of Emergency Through August 11.....	10
H. The Plaintiffs Are Medical Providers and a Patient, Each of Whom Was Restricted from Providing (or Receiving) “Non-Essential” Medical Care Due to EO 2020-17.	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. After April 30, 2020, the Governor no longer has authority under the Emergency Management Act to issue executive orders related to the COVID-19 pandemic.....	12

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
A. The EMA prohibits the Governor from continuing an emergency beyond 28 days.	12
B. The Legislature’s inaction cannot amount to a legislative veto.....	14
II. As a matter of statutory interpretation, the EPGA does not support Governor Whitmer’s executive orders.	17
A. The EPGA authorizes only limited orders for time-limited emergencies, and a years-long pandemic is not an “emergency.”	17
1. An “emergency” for purposes of the EPGA is a set of exigent circumstances that calls for immediate action, not a years-long public health problem.	18
2. The Governor’s declarations of “emergency” contemplate that the state of emergency will last until the end of the epidemic, even if that takes years.	20
3. MCL § 10.32 does not permit the Governor to extend an emergency declaration indefinitely.....	22
B. Governor Whitmer has already terminated the only “emergency” that supported her declaration of emergency under the EPGA.....	24
III. To the extent that the EPGA gives Governor Whitmer discretion to declare an emergency across the entire State for an indefinite period of time, it violates the Separation of Powers and Non-Delegation Clauses.	29
A. A delegation of power to the executive is unconstitutional if it does not confine the executive’s conduct within specific parameters in order to avoid executive law-making.....	29
B. To the extent that the EPGA does not contain a durational limit, then it violates separation of powers and non-delegation principles.	33
C. The EPGA’s requirement that the Governor’s orders be “reasonable” and “necessary” does not impose any true parameters to guide the executive’s conduct.....	36
D. Separation of powers concerns are accorded particularly important weight because they implicate the very structure of our government.	39

Table of Contents
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
IV. The Governor cannot collaterally attack the federal district court's decisions.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	46

Index of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ALA Schechter Poultry Corp v United States</i> , 295 US 495 (1935).....	33
<i>Blank v Dep't of Corr</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000).....	14
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Mich. v. Milliken</i> , 367 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1985).....	30, 31, 32, 33
<i>Brown v Argosy Gaming Co, LP</i> , 360 F3d 703 (CA 7, 2004)	46
<i>California v Trump</i> , ___ F3d ___, No. 19-16299, 2020 WL 3480841 (CA 9, June 26, 2020)	42
<i>Civil Serv Comm'n v Auditor Gen</i> , 302 Mich 673; 5 NW2d 536 (1942).....	30
<i>Clinton v City of NY</i> , 524 US 417 (1998).....	43, 44
<i>Cty of Hudson v State of New Jersey Dep't of Corr</i> , No. A-2552-07T1, 2009 WL 1361546 (NJ Super Ct App Div, May 18, 2009).....	22
<i>Dillon v Mr Unknown</i> , 61 Mich App 588; 233 NW2d 96 (1975).....	23
<i>District of Columbia v Wash Home Ownership Council, Inc</i> , 415 A2d 1349 (DC, 1980)	13
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v Brown</i> , 366 Or 506 (Or, 2020)	41
<i>Free Enter Fund v Pub Co Accounting Oversight Bd</i> , 561 US 477 (2010).....	43
<i>Hoitt v Vitek</i> , 497 F2d 598 (CA 1, 1974)	22
<i>Home Bldg & Loan Ass'n v Blaisdell</i> , 290 US 398 (1934).....	43
<i>House of Representatives v. Whitmer</i> , unpublished opinion of the Court of Claims, issued May 21, 2020 (Docket No. 20-000079-MZ).....	12, 14, 17

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>INS v Chadha</i> , 462 US 919 (1983).....	15
<i>Jacobson v Massachusetts</i> , 197 US 11 (1905).....	38
<i>Jefferson v Southworth</i> , 447 F Supp 179 (DRI, 1978)	29
<i>League of Indep Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc v Whitmer</i> , No. 20-1581, 2020 WL 3468281 (CA 6, June 24, 2020)	38
<i>Lewis Consol Sch Dist of Cass Co v Johnston</i> , 256 Iowa 236; 127 NW2d 118 (1964)	37
<i>Maple BPA, Inc v Bloomfield Charter Twp</i> , 302 Mich App 505; 838 NW2d 915 (2013).....	37
<i>Mich. Deferred Presentment Servs. Ass'n v. Comm'r of Office of Fin. & Ins. Regulation</i> , 788 N.W.2d 842 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010)	26, 27
<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 US 361 (1989).....	32, 44
<i>Nemours Found v Manganaro Corp</i> , 878 F2d 98 (CA 3, 1989).....	46
<i>Oshtemo Charter Twp v Kalamazoo Cty Rd Comm'n</i> , 302 Mich App 574; 841 NW2d 135 (2013).....	32
<i>Osius v. City of St. Clair Shores</i> , 75 N.W.2d 25 (Mich. 1956).....	30, 32, 35
<i>Palmigiano v Garrahy</i> , 616 F2d 598 (CA 1, 1980)	29
<i>Panama Refining Co v Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	33, 42
<i>People v Jacques</i> , 456 Mich 352; 572 NW2d 195 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>People v McKinley</i> , 496 Mich 410; 852 NW2d 770 (2014).....	17, 26

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>People v Stephan</i> , 241 Mich App 482; 616 NW2d 188 (2000).....	26
<i>People v Turmon</i> , 417 Mich 638; 340 NW2d 620 (1983).....	30, 33
<i>People v. Rea</i> , 902 NW2d 362 (Mich. 2017).....	28
<i>Plaut v Spendthrift Farm, Inc</i> , 514 US 211 (1995).....	44
<i>SBC Health Midwest, Inc v City of Kentwood</i> , 500 Mich 65; 894 NW2d 535 (2017).....	27
<i>State Highway Comm’n v Vanderkloot</i> , 392 Mich 159; 220 NW2d 416 (1974).....	31
<i>Stern v Marshall</i> , 564 US 462 (2011).....	44
<i>Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v State</i> , 471 Mich 306; 685 NW2d 221 (2004).....	15, 35
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003).....	32
<i>United States Fid & Guar Co v Mich Catastrophic Claims Ass’n</i> , 484 Mich 1; 795 NW2d 101 (2009).....	14
<i>United States v Amirnazmi</i> , 645 F3d 564 (CA 3, 2011).....	33, 34, 36, 37, 38
<i>United States v Bishop</i> , 555 F2d 771 (CA 10, 1977).....	40
<i>Valiant Steel & Equip, Inc v Goldschmidt</i> , 499 F Supp 410 (DDC, 1980).....	22
<i>Westervelt v Nat Res Comm’n</i> , 402 Mich 412; 263 NW2d 564 (1978).....	31, 34, 37
<i>Whitman v Am Trucking Associations</i> , 531 US 457 (2001).....	32, 38

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v Palm</i> , 942 NW2d 900 (Wis, 2020).....	24, 36
<i>Wolf v Scarnati</i> , No. 104 MM 2020, 2020 WL 3567269 (Pa. July 1, 2020).....	16
<i>Worthington v. Fauver</i> , 440 A.2d 1128 (N.J. 1982)	13
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co v Sawyer</i> , 343 US 579 (1952).....	36
 Statutes	
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 3305/7	40
20 V.S.A. § 13.....	41
30 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 30-15-9(b).....	41
35 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 7301(c).....	41
50 U.S.C. § 1622.....	40
50 U.S.C. § 1706(b)	40
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 26.23.020(c).....	40
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 26-303(F).....	40
Ark. Code Ann. § 12-75-107(c)(1)	40
Cal. Gov't Code § 8629.....	40
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-33.5-704(4)	40
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 252.36(2).....	40
Ga. Code Ann. § 38-3-51(a)	40
Idaho Code Ann. § 46-1008(2)	40
Ind. Code Ann. § 10-14-3-12.....	40
Iowa Code Ann. § 29C.3(3).....	40

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 48-924(3).....	40
La. Stat. Ann. § 29:724(B)(2).....	40
MD Public Safety §14-107(4)(i).....	40
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 37-B, § 743(2).....	40
Mich. Comp. Laws § 10.31.....	3, 18, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 34, 36
Mich. Comp. Laws § 10.32.....	22, 23, 35
Mich. Comp. Laws § 30.403.....	3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 30.417(d).....	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.5201, <i>et seq.</i>	44
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 12.31 (2)(b)	40
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 44.100(2)	40
Mont. Code Ann. § 10-3-302 (3)	40
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 37-17.1-05(3).....	41
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4:45(II)(c)	40
N.Y. Exec. Law § 28(3).....	41
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 81-829.40(3)	40
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 414.070 (West)	40
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 63, § 6405(C).....	41
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 401.204(2)	41
S.C. Code Ann. § 25-1-440)	41
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 418.014(c).....	41
Utah Code Ann. § 53-2a-206(3)	41
W. Va. Code Ann. § 15-5-6(b)	41

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 323.10.....	41
Other Authorities	
1 Official Record, Constitutional Convention 1961	29
39 Mich. Senate J. 655 (May 7, 2020).....	22
Cooley, Constitutional Limitations (6th ed.)	31
Georgia Executive Order 07.15.20.01	41
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises on Government</i> § 141.....	31
Mich. Const. (1963) art. III, Section 2.....	29
Mich. House Fiscal Agency Bill Analysis, H.B. 5496, 1/24/2002.....	13
Mich. Senate Bill 0858 (passed April 30, 2020).....	22
Michigan Governor Gretchen Whitmer Coronavirus Briefing Transcript March 23, available at https://www.rev.com/blog/transcripts/michigan-governor-gretchen-whitmer-coronavirus-briefing-transcript-march-23	4
Michigan Governor Gretchen Whitmer Press Conference Transcript April 27, available at https://www.rev.com/blog/transcripts/michigan-governor-gretchen-whitmer-press-conference-transcript-april-27	6
<i>Michigan Governor Gretchen Whitmer Press Conference Transcript May 1</i> , available at https://www.rev.com/blog/transcripts/michigan-governor-gretchen-whitmer-press-conference-transcript-may-1	8
<i>Michigan Governor Gretchen Whitmer Press Conference Transcript May 7</i> , available at https://www.rev.com/blog/transcripts/michigan-governor-gretchen-whitmer-press-conference-transcript-may-7	9
Texas Executive Order GA-28.....	41
Texas Executive Order GA-29 (July 2, 2020)	41
Virginia Gordan, <i>Local police to handle reports of violations of Gov. Whitmer’s stay-at-home order</i> , Michigan Radio, Mar. 25, 2020, available at https://www.michiganradio.org/post/local-police-handle-reports-violations-gov-whitmers-stay-home-order	4

Index of Authorities
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Webster's New International Dictionary 837 (2d ed. 1942).....	18, 19, 20

Rules

MCR 7.308(A)(3)	xi
